- George William NIXON, Deputy Principal, Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.
- Richard Archer ROBB. For services to the community in County Armagh.
- James Bingham STEWART, lately Principal, Finiston Primary School, Belfast.
- The Reverend William George Millar THOMSON, D.D., Director of Belfast Branch, The Samaritans.

CENTRAL CHANCERY OF THE ORDERS OF KNIGHTHOOD

ST. JAMES'S PALACE, LONDON S.W.I

1st January 1971

THE QUEEN has been graciously pleased to approve the award of the British Empire Medal (Civil Division) to the undermentioned:

British Empire Mcdal (Civil Division)

- Eileen, Mrs. ELDRED, Foster Mother, Down County Welfare Department.
- Jean, Mrs. GREENAWAY, Honorary Collector, School and Street Savings Groups, City of Londonderry.
- Emma, J., Mrs. HALL, Group Collector, Street Savings Group, Warrenpoint, County Down.
- Frederick Cecil HALLIDAY, Foreman, Seacat Assembly, Short Brothers and Harland Ltd., Belfast.
- Joseph JAMES, Technical Grade II, Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland.
- Anthony Thomas McALLISTER, Forester, Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland.
- Joseph Cecil McCLELLAND, Inspector, Royal Ulster Constabulary.
- William Hugh ORR, Driver, Northern Ireland Carriers Ltd.
- Gordon PRESTON, Senior Ambulance Officer, Tyrone County Hospital, Omagh.
- John Virtue STINSON, Chief Inspector, Royal Ulster Constabulary.
- Henry WHITE, Auxiliary Constable, Royal Ulster Constabulary.

HOME OFFICE

WHITEHALL, LONDON S.W.I

1st January, 1971

THE QUEEN has been graciously pleased to approve the award of the Queen's Police Medal for Distinguished Service to the undermentioned:

Queen's Police Medal

Samuel Moffat HAMILTON, Inspector, Royal Ulster Constabulary.

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY

PRICES AND INCOMES ACT 1966

Overtime and Shift Working

DIRECTION UNDER SECTION 5(4) FURTHER EXTENDING THE PERIOD WITHIN WHICH THE NATIONAL BOARD FOR

PRICES AND INCOMES MUST PUBLISH THEIR REPORT

1. Whereas the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, in

- pursuance of her powers under section 2(1) of the Prices and Incomes Act 1966, referred the above-mentioned question to the National Board for Prices and Incomes for examination and has published the text of the reference in the gazette on 29th April, 1969:
- 2. And whereas by section 5(3) of the Act, but subject to section 5(4), the Board are required to make their report so as to allow publication within three months of the said date;
- 3. And whereas, in pursuance of her powers under the said section 5(4), the First Secretary of State and Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, by a direction published in the gazette on 18th July, 1969, extended the said period of three months by six months, and by a direction published in the gazette on 29th January, 1970, further extended the said period of three months by six months, and the Secretary of State for Employment and Productivity, by a direction published in the gazette on 28th July, 1970, further extended the said period of three months by three months; and the Secretary of State for Employment, by a direction published in the Gazette on 29th October, 1970, further extended the said period of three months by two months:
- 4. Now, therefore, the Secretary of State for Employment, in pursuance of his powers under the said section 5(4), hereby directs that the said period of three months be further extended by two weeks.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Notice is hereby given that the Fisheries Conservancy Board for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 26 of the Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1966 has made a Statutory Rule, with the approval of the Ministry of Agriculture, entitled the Float Size Bye-laws (Northern Ireland) 1970 (S.R. & O. 1970, No. 310).

Copies of the Rule will be obtainable at an early date from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 7 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AY.

MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1931 AND 1944

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944 will hear in Room 7, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Friday 8th January, 1971 at 10.30 a.m., the appeal of the Northern Ireland Housing Trust against the decision of the Antrim County Council on their application for permission to carry out housing development at Glen Road North, Andersonstown.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944 will hear in Room 17, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Monday 4th January, 1971 at 2.30 p.m., the appeal of Mr. H. McLean against the deemed refusal of the Down County Council on his application for permission to carry out housing development at Dundrum.

Notice is hereby given that Mr. G. P. Bell, B.Arch., Dip.C.D., A.R.I.B.A., A.M.T.P.I., has been appointed by the Ministry of Development in exercise of its powers under section 2(6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944 to hear and determine the appeal of Mr. J. McIlwrath against the decision of the Bangor Borough Council on his application for permission to erect a showroom at Clandeboye Road, Bangor.

The appeal will be heard in the Town Hall, Bangor, on Tuesday 12th January, 1971, at 10.00